Income tax rate % 33 Feasibility study

Expected price of CERs $/tCO2
13

The project

company’s  estimate

Lifetime of project  yr 20 Feasibility study

Crediting period of emission

reductions

yr
10

PDD

1. Main conclusions of the comparison of financial parameter:

 In the absence of CER revenue, the project IRR is only 10.6%, significantly lower than the benchmark,
making the proposed project financially unattractive. Including the CER revenue, the Equity IRR of this
project is higher than the benchmark of EIRR for the iron and steel industry.

Table: Financial indicator comparison: With and Without CER revenue
Item  Unit   Without income

from CERs
Benchmark
parameter

With income
from CERs

Project IRR % 10.6 13 13.5

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis will include the economic impact of the following four parameters:

1) Total project investment;
2) O & M cost;
3) Net electricity supply
4) Electricity tariff

When the parameters vary in the range of -10% to +10%, the project IRR (without CER revenue) will
change accordingly. Variations in project IRR are shown in the following table.

Changes to project IRR

Change of Sensitivity factor -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Total Investment 11.9% 11.2% 10.6% 9.9% 9.3%
O&M Cost 10.8% 10.6% 10.6% 10.4% 10.2%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1

CDM–Executive Board

page 1

Net electricity supply 9.0% 9.8% 10.6% 11.2% 11.9%
Electricity Tariff 9.4% 9.9% 10.6% 11.1% 11.6%

9.0%

10.0%

11.0%

12.0%

13.0%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Total Investment O&M Cost
Net electricity supply Electricity Tariff

IRR change curves of the project activity

The above curves show that the IRR is most sensitive to the net electricity supply, while it is least
affected by O&M cost. The project IRR is maintained to be less than the benchmark of 13% while the
four parameters fluctuate in the range of -10% to +10%. With the general trend of rising raw material
price, the actual investment cost is expected to go up. It shows that the electricity tariff has to increase by
25% to make the IRR of total investment equal to the 13% benchmark. However, the level of the on-grid